

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.14

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2384/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-02-2018 in ITA No. 194/2007 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Nagpur)

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX IV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S BALLARPUR INDUSTRIES LTD.

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-01-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.

Mr. Prashant Singh Ii, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petition is not maintainable in view of the low tax effect in terms of the Circular No.17 of 2019 of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, Central Board of Direct Taxes, Judicial Section dated 8th August, 2019.

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed accordingly.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)